ORDINANCE	NO.	937-X
	TAC •	50, 10

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 394-X, THE 1980-81 BUDGET ORDINANCE, TO ESTIMATE REVENUES AND ESTABLISH AN APPROPRIATION FOR ASSISTANCE IN THE CITY'S FAIR HOUSING PROGRAM.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$25,800 is hereby estimated to be available from the Department of Housing and Urban Development Fair Housing Assistance Program to assist in the financing of administration of the City's Fair Housing Ordinance.

Section 2. That the sum of \$25,800 is hereby appropriated to the Community Relation's Fair Housing Section (104.01) for the purpose of providing technical assistance in the administration of the Fair Housing Ordinance.

Section 3. It is anticipated that this project will extend beyond the FY81 budget ordinance and will remain in effect for the duration of the project.

Section 4. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 5. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Henry W. Usbergiely.

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 30th day of March, 1981, the reference having been made in the minutes of the meeting in Minute Book 75, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 30, at Page 322.

Ruth Armstrong City Clerk ORDINANCE NO. 938-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 394-X, THE 1980-81 BUDGET ORDINANCE INCREASING THE INVENTORY LEVEL OF THE GENERAL FUND.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the General Fund Inventory Purchases and Issues Accounts are hereby revised as follows:

Account No.	<u>Title</u>	FY81 Appropriation	Revised Appropriation
530.23 530.24	Inventory Purchases Inventory Issues Total	\$2,200,000 (2,200,000)	\$2,515,000 (2,515,000)

This increase will be reflected in the inventory accounts for the Motor Transport Division of the General Services Department and will not effect an increase within the FY81 General Fund appropriation.

Section 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Henry W. Zlodeshill City Attorney

Read, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 30th day of March, 1981, the reference having been made in the minutes of the meeting in Minute Book 75, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 30, at Page 323.

Ruth Armstrong City Clerk ORDINANCE NO. 939-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 394-X, THE 1980-81 BUDGET ORDINANCE, TRANSFERRING FUNDS FROM THE UNAPPROPRIATED BALANCE OF THE AIRPORT OPERATING FUND TO PROVIDE AN APPROPRIATION FOR THE AIRPORT LIGHTING SYSTEM RELOCATION PROJECT.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$80,000 is hereby transferred from the unappropriated balance of the Airport Operating Fund to the Airport Lighting System Relocation account (545.00). These funds will be used for the adjustment of the approach lighting system for the new 10,000 foot runway required by the relocation of North Carolina 160 across City property at Douglas Municipal Airport.

Section 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

How W. Zholeshell .

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 30th day of March, 1981, the reference having been made in the minutes of the meeting in Minute Book 75, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 30, at Page 324.

Ruth Armstrong City Clerk